

CASE NO. 20-5547

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**L.D. MANAGEMENT COMPANY;
AMERICAN PRIDE IX, INC., dba Lion's Den Adult Superstore
Plaintiffs – Appellees**

v.

**JIM GRAY, in his official capacity as
Secretary Kentucky Transportation Cabinet
Defendant – Appellant**

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky
(No. 3:18-cv-722)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SCENIC KENTUCKY, INC. IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL OF THE OPINION OF THE DISTRICT
COURT**

HON. THOMAS FITZGERALD
Kentucky Resources Council, Inc.
Post Office Box 1070
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-1070
Email: fitz@kyrc.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Scenic Kentucky, Inc.

INTRODUCTION

Amicus Curiae Scenic Kentucky, Inc. (“Scenic Kentucky”) respectfully tenders this brief in support of the reversal of the *Order and Declaration, Memorandum Opinion, and Final Judgment* concurrently entered on April 24, 2020 by the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Kentucky in *L.D. Management Company et al. v Greg Thomas*, Civil Action No. 3:18-CV-722-JRW, finding and concluding that the Kentucky Billboard Act, KRS 177.830 through 177.890, and regulations promulgated by the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet thereunder at 603 KAR 10:002 and 603 KAR 10:010 are unconstitutional both facially and as applied.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....i

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRCP 29(a)(2).....i

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
FINANCIAL INTEREST.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv-v

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICUS CURIAE.....vi-viii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1-15

 I. The Lower Court Erred in Employing a Content-Based Analysis
 and Failed to Consider Binding Precedent and the Proper Standard
 For Analyzing Commercial Speech.....1-7

 II. The District Court Erred With Respect To The Severability
 Issue.....7-14

 III. Kentucky’s Failure to Raise Severability as a Defense Below
 Does Not Preclude This Court From Reviewing the Failure Of
 The Lower Court To Follow Kentucky Law Concerning
 Severance.....14,15

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Comm. of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 557 (1980).....1, 5

Delahanty v. Commonwealth,
558 S.W.3d 489 (Ky. App. 2018).....14

Flying J Travel Plaza v. Transportation Cabinet, Dep’t of Highways
928 S.W.2d 344 (Ky. 1996).....12-13

Kovacs v. Cooper,
336 U.S. 77 (1949).....5

*Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Gov’t v. Metro Louisville Hospitality
Coalition*, 297 S.W.3d 42, 46 (Ky App. 2009).....8-9, 11

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981).....*passim*

Moore v. Ward
377 S.W. 881 (Ky. 1964).....13

Murphy v. NCAA
138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....7

Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association,
436 U.S. 447 (1978).....6

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015)
.....*passim*

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....4, 6

Thomas v. Bright,
937 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

United States v. Ford
184 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 1999).....7-8

Statutes

23 U.S.C. § 131(a)-(t).....9

KRS §§ 177.830 – 177.890
(Kentucky’s Billboard Act).....*passim*

KRS 177.860.....10

KRS 177.860(1)-(5).....9

KRS 177.86310

KRS 177.863(4)(a).....12, 13

KRS 177.867.....10

KRS 177.890.....10

KRS 446.090.....8,13-14

Regulations

603 KAR 10:002.....i

603 KAR 10:010.....i
